



16 December 2019

Ref: APT/2019/MoU-IARUR3

Dear Mr. Wisnu Widjaja,

## Subject: Extension of the MoU between APT and IARU Region 3

Please refer to your letter dated 3 September 2019 referring that the IARU Region 3, a regional body of the International Amateur Radio Union (IARU), had participated in Asia-Pacific Telecommunity (APT) activities under the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the APT since 7 December 2014 and had kept a good relationship by virtue of the MoU. It was also mentioned that the MoU was effective for five years from the signed date and expired on 7 December 2019 and the Clause 8 of the MoU stipulated that the MoU could be further extended by periods of five (5) years by exchange of letters by both Parties expressing their wish to continue this MoU. Thus, the IARU Region 3 wished to extend the MoU for another five years.

I would like to refer to the decision of the 43rd Session of the Management Committee of the APT met in December 2019 in Bangkok, Thailand, that approved the extension of the MoU between APT and the IARU Region 3 for a period of 5 years.

In this regard, on behalf of the APT, I am pleased to inform you that APT also wishes to continue the MoU between APT and the IARU 3, which was expired on 7 December 2019, for a period of five (5) years commencing from 8 December 2019.

Therefore, the MoU between APT and IARU 3, which was signed on 8 December 2014, will be extended for a period of five (5) years commencing from 8 December 2019 and will expire on 7 December 2024.

I look forward to our fruitful cooperation in the future.

Yours sincerely,

Cf . Henry "

Areewan Haorangsi Secretary General

Mr. Wisnu Widjaja Chairman of Directors of IARU Region 3 P.O. Box 73 Toshima Tokyo 170-8691, Japan